

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT

No. 21 EM 2019

THE PHILADELPHIA COMMUNITY BAIL FUND *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

ARRAIGNMENT COURT MAGISTRATES of the FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
of the COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA *et al.*, Respondents

King's Bench Jurisdiction

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL LAW PROFESSORS OF CRIMINAL,
PROCEDURAL, AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALEXANDRE TURNER, ESQ.
*Counsel of National Law Professors of
Criminal, Procedural, and
Constitutional Law*

IDENTIFICATION No.92568
THE LAW OFFICES OF ALEXANDRE TURNER, LLC
1500 WALNUT STREET, 21ST FLOOR
PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19102

January 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE <i>BEARDEN</i> LINE: EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS FORBID DETENTION ON MONEY BAIL UNLESS NO ALTERNATIVE SATISFIES THE STATE’S INTERESTS	9
II. THE <i>SALERNO</i> LINE: DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THAT ANY ORDER OF DETENTION MEET ROBUST SUBSTANTIVE AND PROCEDURAL CRITERIA.....	12
A. Detention Must Be Carefully Tailored to a Compelling Government Interest.....	13
B. An Order of Detention Must Comply with Robust Procedural Safeguards.....	15
C. An Order Imposing Unattainable Bail is an Order of Detention.	16
III. PRETRIAL DETENTION REQUIRES A DETERMINATION OF NECESSITY AND ROBUST PROCESS	17
A. Equal Protection and Due Process Prohibit the Setting of Unaffordable Bail Absent a Determination of Necessity.....	17
B. Detention is Rarely Necessary, Given Modern Alternatives.	19
C. Procedural Due Process Prohibits the Setting of Unaffordable Bail in the Absence of Robust Procedures.....	22
IV. THE PROPOSITION THAT PRETRIAL DETENTION MUST BE THOROUGHLY JUSTIFIED IS CONSISTENT WITH CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY AND TRADITION.....	26
A. Bail Policies Historically Did Not Condition Liberty on a Defendant’s Ability to Pay.	26
B. The Anglo-American Legal Tradition Provides Special Protections to Prevent Arbitrary Pretrial Detention.	27
C. The Anglo-American Bail System Has Long Recognized that Unaffordable Bail Constitutes an Order of Detention.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bandy v. United States</i> , 81 S. Ct. 197 (1960)	35
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	13–14
<i>Bates v. Pilling</i> , 149 ENG. REP. 805 (K.B. 1834)	34
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brangan v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 N.E.3d 949 (Mass. 2017)	17, 19
<i>Buffin v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , Civil No. 15-4959, 2018 WL 424362 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2018)	11, 12
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , Civil No. 17-6197, 2018 WL 3727768 (E.D. La. Aug. 6, 2018).....	12, 26
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cty.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 688 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	35
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	10
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	15
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	9, 10
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 228 Cal. Rptr. 3d 513 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	12
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	33
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	30
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	29–30
<i>Lee v. Lawson</i> , 375 So. 2d 1019 (Miss. 1979).....	19
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15, 22

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	16
<i>Morris v. Schoonfield</i> , 399 U.S. 508 (1970).....	10
<i>Neal v. Spencer</i> , 88 ENG. REP. 1305 (K.B. 1698).....	34
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	35
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty.</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)	11, 12, 16, 19, 26–27
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	11, 12, 19
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	15
<i>Rex v. Bowes</i> , 99 ENG. REP. 1327 (K.B. 1787).....	34
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	12
<i>Shultz v. State</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2018 WL 4219541 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 4, 2018)	12, 26
<i>Simpson v. Miller</i> , 387 P.3d 1270 (Ariz. 2017)	22
<i>Sistrunk v. Lyons</i> , 646 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	12, 13, 19
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 338 P.3d 1276 (N.M. 2014).....	12
<i>State v. Mercedes</i> , 183 A.3d 914 (N.J. 2018)	22
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 166 A.3d 600 (Vt. 2017).....	12
<i>State v. Wein</i> , 417 P.3d 787 (Ariz. 2018)	22
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	10
<i>Thompson v. Moss Point</i> , Civil No. 15-182, 2015 WL 10322003 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 6, 2015)	12
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	16, 24–25
<i>United States v. Leathers</i> , 412 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	16
<i>United States v. Mantecon-Zayas</i> , 949 F.2d 548 (1st Cir. 1991).....	17

<i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 842 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990)	13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018)	11, 27
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	10, 11

Statutes

1 Stat. 52	32
1 Stat. 91	32
S. REP. No. 98-225 (1984)	17, 19, 24

Constitutions

N.M. CONST., art. II, § 13	33
VT. CONST., art. II, § 40	33
WIS. CONST., art. I, § 8.....	33

Books & Articles

4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769).....	28
June Carbone, <i>Seeing Through the Emperor’s New Clothes: Rediscovery of Basic Principles in the Administration of Bail</i> , 34 SYRACUSE L. REV. 517 (1983)	31, 32
Will Dobbie, Jacob Goldin & Crystal S. Yang, <i>The Effects of Pre-Trial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges</i> , 108 AM. ECON. REV. 201 (2018)	14
William F. Duker, <i>The Right to Bail: A Historical Inquiry</i> , 42 ALB. L. REV. 33 (1977)	30
Caleb Foote, <i>The Coming Constitutional Crisis in Bail I</i> , 113 U. PA. L. REV. 959 (1965)	30, 32

Kellen Funk, <i>The Present Crisis in American Bail</i> , YALE L.J. FORUM 1098 (2019)	12
Laurn P. Gouldin, <i>Defining Flight Risk</i> , 85 U. CHI. L. REV. 677 (2018)	20
Laurn P. Gouldin, <i>Disentangling Flight Risk from Dangerousness</i> , 2016 B.Y.U. L. REV. 837 (2016).....	23
ELSA DE HAAS, ANTIQUITIES OF BAIL (1940)	30
Paul Heaton, Sandra Mayson & Megan Stevenson, <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 STAN. L. REV. 711 (2017)	14, 22
Matthew J. Hegreness, <i>America’s Fundamental and Vanishing Right to Bail</i> , 55 ARIZ. L. REV. 909 (2013)	32
JOHN HOSTETTLER, SIR EDWARD COKE: A FORCE FOR FREEDOM (1997)	31
Sandra G. Mayson, <i>Dangerous Defendants</i> , 127 YALE L.J. 490 (2018).....	21
Note, <i>Bail: An Ancient Practice Reexamined</i> , 70 YALE L.J. 966 (1961)	30
Note, <i>Preventive Detention Before Trial</i> , 79 HARV. L. REV. 1489 (1966).....	33
2 FREDERICK WILLIAM POLLUCK & FREDERIC WILLIAM MAITLAND, THE HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW BEFORE THE TIME OF EDWARD I (1895)	34
David P. Robinson et al., <i>Pretrial Risk Assessments: A Practical Guide for Judges</i> , 57 JUDGES’ J. 3 (2018).....	23
Timothy R. Schnacke, <i>A Brief History of Bail</i> , 57 JUDGES’ J. 4 (2018).....	28, 29
Jocelyn Simonson, <i>Bail Nullification</i> , 115 MICH. L. REV. 585 (2017).....	14
Colin Starger & Michael Bullock, <i>Legitimacy, Authority, and the Right to Affordable Bail</i> , 26 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 589 (2018)	8
Samuel R. Wiseman, <i>Pretrial Detention and the Right to Be Monitored</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 1344 (2014)	20
Other Authorities	
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: PRETRIAL RELEASE (3d ed. 2007).....	22

5 AMERICAN CHARTERS (F. Thorpe ed. 1909).....	32
SHIMA BARADARAN BAUGHMAN, THE BAIL BOOK: A COMPREHENSIVE LOOK AT BAIL IN AMERICA’S CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM (2018)	14
1 JOSEPH CHITTY, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (1816)	34, 35
BRICE COOKE ET AL., UNIV. OF CHI. CRIME LAB, USING BEHAVIORAL SCIENCE TO IMPROVE CRIMINAL JUSTICE OUTCOMES: PREVENTING FAILURES TO APPEAR IN COURT (2018)	20
F. E. DEVINE, COMMERCIAL BAIL BONDING (1991).....	28
CHRISTOPHER T. LOWENKAMP ET AL., LAURA & JOHN ARNOLD FOUND., THE HIDDEN COSTS OF PRETRIAL DETENTION (2013).....	14, 22
Magna Carta ch. 32 (1216)	29
Magna Carta ch. 39 (1215)	29
OFFICE FOR ACCESS TO JUSTICE, CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, DEAR COLLEAGUE LETTER (Mar. 14, 2016)	12
Pretrial Servs. Agency for D.C., Congressional Budget Justification and Performance Budget Request, FY 2019 (2018)	23
Pretrial Servs. Agency for D.C., FY 2017 Release Rates for Pretrial Defendants within Washington, D.C. (2018)	23
TIMOTHY R. SCHNACKE, NAT’L INST. OF CORR., U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, FUNDAMENTALS OF BAIL (2014).....	33
TIMOTHY R. SCHNACKE ET AL., PRETRIAL JUSTICE INST., THE HISTORY OF BAIL AND PRETRIAL RELEASE (2010)	30
TIMOTHY R. SCHNACKE, CTR. FOR LEGAL AND EVIDENCE-BASED PRACTICES, MODEL BAIL LAWS: RE-DRAWING THE LINE BETWEEN PRETRIAL RELEASE AND DETENTION (2017)	22
